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TO: 

• • 
PLO~ POBI.IC SKRVICB CXMUSSION 

rl, 
Talbott :VI) 
VatodJ. ver •l!Z 

capital Circle Office Center e 3540 Shumard oak Boulevard 
Tallahaaaee, Florida 33399-0850 

September 11, 1997 

PROM: 

DIR.BCTOR, DIVISION OP RBCORDS lUfD RBPORTUIO (BAYO) 

DIVISION OP CX»>CUNICATIONS (BIBOALS~~ f}v' 
DIVISION OP ADMINISTRATION (LAICB) 

RB: 

DIVISION OP loBGAL SBRVICBS (It, PdA) 

OOCJC.'T NO. rnJ.U-'Jil - CAHCI!:LLATION Y( PLORIDII PUBLIC 
SBRVICB CXlfMISSION OP Ull'BJUDCCHANQB TBLBCOHMIJtfiCATIONS 
CBRTIPICATB NO. 2U 7 ISBUBD TO PONB AMERICA, INC. POR 
VIOLAnCII OF RtJLB 25·4 .0161, FLORI~ AJ)(Dfl8TRATIVB 0008, 
RBICJIJUTORY ASS88SMBHT PBBS. 

MKNDA: 09/23/97 B!!ti!ITJ'R AGB:HP!1. - PROPOSBD AGI!NCY ACTION -
Ili'TBJlBSTBD PKRSONS KAY PAATICIPI\TB 

CRITICAL OA.TBS: NONB 

SP8C1AL INSTRUCTIONS: S:PSC/CMD/WP/971115TI.RCM 

• Pone America, Inc. (Pone America) obtained Florida Public 
Service Commiaaion lnterexchange Telecommunications 
certificate number 2447 on July 21, 1990. 

• On June 3, 1997. the Division of Administration mailed a 
certified letter to the addreaa listed in the Kaater 
Commie a ion Directory infoming Fone America that 1 t wau 
delinquent on ita regulatory aaaeaament fees for the years 
1994, 1995 a nd 1996. The letter vaa aigned for and received. 
but to date, no reaponae haa been received by staff 
(Attachment A, Page 5) . 

• 1\8 of September 2. 1997, the delinquent regulatory aeaeasment 
fees for 1994, 1995 and 1996, along vith atatutory penaltieo 
and intereat chargee, have not been aubmitted by Pone America. 

DOCUHfHl " ' •<OfR-OIITC 

0 9 I 3 7 SEP 10 ~ 
rr.t- ·( ! lr(POP IING 



• 
DOCKET NO. 971115•T1 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

QISCQSSION Of IBBQBB 

• 
18808 1; Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel Pone 
America's Interexchange Telecommunications Cert ificate No. 2447 for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administra tive Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Pees? 

BECOMMRHDATIONi Yea. The Commission should impose a $500 f inc or 
cancel the company's certif icate i f the fine and the regulatory 
assessment feeo, including otatutory penaltieo and interest, are 
not ro~oivod by the Commi11ion within S butinoaa days aCter the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The f ine s hould be paid 
t o the florida Public Service Commission and !ontarded to the 
Office o f the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364 .285(1), Flori da Statutes. If t he 
Commission's Order i s not protested and tho fine and the regulatory 
assessment foes, including atatutory penalties and lncereot , a re 
not received, certificate number 2447 should be canceled. 
(Biegalsld) 

STAPP ANALYSIS: Rule :15-4.0161, Florida Adminiatrativc. Code. 
requires the paymant o f regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companiea, and provides 
tor penalties and i nterest as outl ined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On September 2, 1997, staff learned that Fone America hod not 
submitted the regulatory assessment !ees for the years 1994, 1995 
end 1996, along with statutory penalt iea and intereac charges. 
Therefore, the company has failed to comply with Rule 25-4 .0161 , 
Florida Adminis t rative Coda. 

Accordingly, staff recommends ch<lL tho Commission asoass a 
$500 fine tor failure to comply wi th Commission rules or cancel 
certifica te number 24•7 if the fine and tho regulatory assessment 
tees, along with stat.utory penalties and interest, ore not paid 
within the specified time. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971115•TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

• 
ISSYR a: Should the COmmission order all certificated interexchange 
companies (IXCsl to discontinue providing inte.~xchange 

telecommunications service to Pone America pursuant to Rule 25-
24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code, if certificate number 2447 
is canceled? 

BBCQMMB!!DAIIOII: Yee. Pursuant to Rule 25·24.4701(3), Florida 
Administrative Coda, the Commission should order all certif icated 
inte rexchange cocnpaniea to discontinue providing interoxchange 
telococm~unicationa servic-e to Pone America if Pone America· a 
certificate ia canceled at the conclusion of the protest period for 
failure to eubmit the delinquent regulatory asseearnen t fees, and 
pay the fines as required in Issue 1. Tho Order should otato that 
any IXC providing service to Pone America must contact the 
Commission at th& conclusion of tho protest period aa sot forth in 
the Order to determine whether the certificate has been canceled. 
(Biogalsldl 

STAPP AHftLXSIS: Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code. 
states in part t 

(3) The Coatmiasion, upon 1114king a 
determination that a customer of an 
interexchangc company is unlawfully reselling 
r)r rebilling intrastate interexchange service 
may issue an order tha.t directs the customer 
to cease and deoiat reaclling or rebilling 
such service and simultaneously directs the 
interexchange company to discontinue providing 
such service to such customer and/or to ceaee 
providing service to such customer at 
additional locations within Florida, provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation of 
oervicc is technically feasible within the 
context of existing facilitiee and technology. 

If Pone AIMrica•s certificate is canceled. any intraatate 
intcrexchange service offered by Pone America would be in violation 
of Rule 25·24 . 4701 (3), Florida .Adminiatr4tive Code. Since the 
Commiaeion cannot readily identify which IXC provides service to 
Pone America, the Colllnieeion should order all certificated IXCo to 
discontinue service to Pone America if Pone America failo to comply 
with the terms of the Commission's order resulting from these 
recommendations. The Order should state that any IXC providing 
service to Pone America must contact the COIIIftlisaion at the 
conclusion of the protest period as set forth in the Order to 
determine whether the certificate has bean canceled. 
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' • 
DOCKET NO. 971115-TI 
DATEt September 11, 1997 

ISSUJ 3t Should thia docket be cloaad? 

• 
RJ!cot1KBHDATION, It no peraon whoae aubatantial intereato are 
affected files a protest within ll days of the iaauance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. ~pon payment of the fines and 
feea, or cancellat ion of the certi ficate , this docket ahould be 
cloaod. (lt. Potla) 

SIAPP ANALXBIS; If the Commiaaion adopta ataft•a recommendation in 
Iaauo l, then Fone America will have l1 daya from the iaauance date 
of the Order to file a timely proteat to the Commission's Proposed 
Agency Action. If oo proteat ia f iled, tho docket s hould be cloaed 
upon payment of tho tinea and feea, or upon cancellation ot the 
certificate. 
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ATTACI-fMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 971115-Tl 
SEPTEMBER 11 , 1997 
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